CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
100 NW 1st AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
RFQ 2019-0561 CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION
SERVICES FOR THE OSCEOLA PARK NEIGHBORHOQD
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

BAXTER & WOODMAN, INC.



CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION SERVICES FOR THE OSCEOLA PARK
NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 to Consulting Agreement for Construction Engineering and
Inspection Services for the Osceola Park Neighborhood Improvement Project dated March 3, 2020
by and between City of Delray Beach, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter
referred to as “City”), and Baxter & Woodman, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”) an
lllinois corporation, authorized to do business in the State of Florida, is entered into this ___ day

of , 2020.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2020, the City entered into an agreement with Baxter & Woodman,
Inc for general consulting services for Construction Engineering and Inspection Services for the
Osceola Park Neighborhood Improvement Project (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the Agreement to add additional construction,
engineering and inspection services and additional time for performance for Phase Il of the
Neighborhood Improvement Project in the estimated not to exceed amount of $487,912, for a total
estimated agreement amount of $383,865 as stated in Composite Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and
incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, the parties seek to amend the Agreement to include Composite Exhibit “A”, and

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to provide the additional construction, engineering and
inspection services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do agree that the Agreement is amended as follows:
1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. The Agreement is hereby amended to include the attached Composite Exhibit “A” as a new
Exhibit “C” to the Agreement, which represents the Scope of Work and Compensation for the
additional work to be completed in Phase II.

3. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force
and effect and are hereby confirmed. The Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 represent
the entire understanding between the parties on the issues contained herein, either written or
oral, and may only be amended by written instrument signed by both parties.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

City of Delray Beach
RFQ 2019-051 Agreement for CEI Services; Osceola Park Neighborhood Improvement Project

Amendment No. 1



RNy,
4y

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Contractor hereto have executed this Amendment
as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
_ BY:
Katerri Johnson, City Clerk Shelly Petrolia, Mayor

Approved as to form for legal sufficiency:

Lynn Gelin, City Attorney

BTISLD- wroomm 7

NN I | ; (
j‘?\__p\ ..... _ok.,«‘ 2 q;‘\ By \ L/
,‘.A e o .- \‘ N
! rcg P *:luvu(\ C.»'He\p
: > 2 S
, » Printed Name |
SO Vice. President
RS
i"‘*::-r"‘r 7

STATE OF Flonda
COUNTY OF _ /4 /1 [each

The foregoing instrument was acknowlec’ioged before me by means of %physwal presence

or onling arlzatlon this _L day of by
on (name of person), as }/‘/agﬂﬂ (type of

authority) for MM;JMﬂa(name of party on behalf of whom instrument was
executed).

Personally known g OR Produced Identification
Type of Identlﬁcatlon Produced

"‘;. Notary Public State of Florida W { E (
M. Rebecca Travis )

My Commission GG 128603 ¢ Notary Public — State of ﬂoﬂul—-u-

'% f Explres 1411212021

City of Delray Beach
RFQ 2019-051 Agreement for CE| Services; Osceola Park Neighborhood Improvement Project

Amendment No. 1



